### THE COMPANIES ACT 1933, SECTION 282 (3)

NOTICE is hereby given that at the expiration of three months from this date the name of the undermentioned company will, unless cause is shown to the contrary, be struck off the Register and the company dissolved:

Queenstown Motor Co. Limited. S. 1952/34.

Given under my hand at Invercargill this 25th day of March 1955.

R. B. WILLIAMS, Assistant Registrar of Companies.

## THE COMPANIES ACT 1933, SECTION 282 (3)

TAKE notice that at the expiration of three months from the date hereof the names of the undermentioned companies will, unless cause is shown to the contrary, be struck off the Register and the companies dissolved:

Kumara Alluvials Limited. 1936/1. J. F. Forster Limited. 1950/4.

Given under my hand at Hokitika this 22nd day of March 1955.

L. ESTERMAN, Assistant Registrar of Companies.

# HAWERA BOROUGH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

The Hawera Show-grounds Housing Loan 1954, £9,000

THE following resolution was passed at a duly constituted meeting of the Hawera Borough Council held at the Council Chambers, High Street, Hawera, on the 21st day of March 1955:

"In pursuance and in exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act 1926, the Hawera Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

Hawera Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

""That, for the purpose of providing the principal, interest, and other charges on a loan of £9,000 authorized to be raised by the Hawera Borough Council under the said Act for the purpose of acquiring, subdividing, and developing land for housing and park, the Hawera Borough Council hereby makes and levies a Special Rate of one hundred and ninety-two one thousandths (192/1000ths) of a penny in the pound upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the Borough of Hawera, described in the New Zealand Gazette, 1925, Volume 2, at page 1776, and that such Special Rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of twenty years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

Dated at Hawera this 22nd day of March 1955.

1523

J. M. NIELSEN, Town Clerk.

# CHANGE OF NAME OF COMPANY

TAKE notice that "East Cape Loan and Investment Company Limited" has changed its name to "Te Araroa Farmers Limited", and that such new name was this day entered on my Register in place of the former name.

Dated at Gisborne this 14th day of February 1955.

1524 H. E. SQUIRE, Assistant Registrar of Companies.

## PORTEOUS WEIGHING SERVICES LIMITED

## IN LIQUIDATION

PURSUANT to section 222 of the Companies Act 1933, notice is hereby given that at an extraordinary general meeting of the above-named company, duly convened and held on the 9th day of March 1955, the following special resolution was duly passed:

"Resolved that the company be wound up voluntarily, and that Mr Norman L. Hider, of Christchurch, Public Accountant, be and is hereby appointed liquidator for the purpose of such winding-up.

Dated this 23rd day of March 1955.

N. L. HIDER, Liquidator.

### CHANGE OF NAME OF COMPANY

OTICE is hereby given that "Rockel Anderson and McKay (Building Contractors) Limited, H.B. 1953/47'' has changed its name to "Anderson and McKay (Building Contractors) Limited", and that the new name has been entered on my Register of Companies in place of the former name.

Dated at Napier this 22nd day of March 1955.

G. JANISCH, Assistant Registrar of Companies.

# OTOROHANGA COUNTY COUNCIL

## RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Workers' Dwellings Supplementary Loan 1954, £1,000

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act 1926, the Otorohanga County Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of one thousand pounds (£1,000) authorized to be raised by the Otorohanga County Council under the above-mentioned Act for completing the purpose for which the Workers Dwellings Loan (No. 2) 1952, £10,000, was authorized, the said Otorohanga County Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of one sixty-fourth of a penny (1/64d.) in the pound (£) upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the County of Otorohanga; and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan and be payable yearly on the 14th day of August in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of twenty-five years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

1527

R. F. MORGAN, County Clerk. "That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other

R. F. MORGAN, County Clerk.

### BOROUGH OF ROTORUA

#### RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

### Workers Dwelling Loan 1955, £3,000

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act 1926 and its amendments, and of all other powers in that behalf enabling it, the Rotorua Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

it, the Rotorua Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of three thousand pounds (£3,000) authorized to be raised by the Rotorua Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of erecting a worker's dwelling, the said Rotorua Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of decimal nought two pence (0.02d.) in the pound on the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) on all rateable property in the Borough of Rotorua; and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate payable on demand during the currency of the said loan and to be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of thirty years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

1528

1527

L. J. WRIGHT, Town Clerk.

## MOUNT ALBERT BOROUGH COUNCIL

# RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

CERTIFIED copy of resolution making special rate as security for the Mount Albert Sewer Reticulation Loan 1954, £37,300, passed by the Mount Albert Borough Council on Tuesday, 15 March 1955:

"That in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act 1926, the Mount Albert Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

Mount Albert Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

""That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of £37,300 (thirty-seven thousand three hundred pounds)—Sewer Reticulation Loan 1954, £37,300—authorized to be raised by the Mount Albert Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of carrying out sewer reticulation the said Mount Albert Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of thirty-three one-thousandths of a penny (0.033d.) in the pound upon the rateable value (on the basis of the capital value) of all rateable property in the Borough of Mount Albert and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of twenty-five years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

Given under the Common Seal of the Mayor, Councillors,

Given under the Common Seal of the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Mount Albert, this 15th day of March 1955.

L.S.

H. A. ANDERSON, Mayor. T. R. CONGALTON, Town Clerk.